



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 473/2018**
RITA PADS PRINTING SYSTEMS LTD Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Jaya Negi (VC),
Mr. Yudhajeet Sinha, Advocates
versus

PREM PRAKASH KAUSHIK AND ORS.
F+ Defendant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Kumar (VC),
Advocate for D-1 & 4.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
16.02.2024

The witness Mr. Rahul Rai (PW-1) is not present on account of his cancer treatment. On the last date Id. Counsel for the plaintiff was directed to take steps for substitution of the witness in view of his medical condition but no such application has been moved.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the witness had shown some improvement for which reason he was expected to appear but his condition has again deteriorated. Plaintiff is again directed to take steps for substitution in view of the medical condition. The steps be taken within six weeks failing which this Court will have no option but to close plaintiff's evidence. Advance copy of the IA to be moved be supplied to counsel for the defendant.

Put up for further proceedings on 02.05.2024.

Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 16, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)